Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

12

   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Net (loss) income   $   (109,889)   $   2,841   $   -   $   (107,048)
   =============   =============   =============   =============

Depreciation   $   (140,923)   $   (2,596)   $   -   $   (143,519)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Consolidated
   A&P as   Consolidated
   previously   A&P as
   reported for the   Impact of   Impact of   Change from   Restated for the
   28 weeks ended   adoption of   adoption of   LIFO to   28 weeks ended
   Sept. 6, 2003   FIN 46-R   EITF 03-10   FIFO   Sept. 6, 2003
   ---------------  ----------------  ---------------  ----------------  -----------------

Sales   $   5,647,530   $   70,585   $   (24,834)   $   -   $   5,693,281
Cost of merchandise sold   (4,109,435)   4,504   24,834   1,059   (4,079,038)
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Gross margin   1,538,095   75,089   -   1,059   1,614,243
Store operating, general
   and administrative expense   (1,571,467)   (73,428)   -   -   (1,644,895)
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
(Loss) income from operations   (33,372)   1,661   -   1,059   (30,652)
Interest expense   (42,829)   -   -   -   (42,829)
Interest income   3,912   (2,558)   -   -   1,354
Minority interest in earnings
   of consolidated franchisees   -   172   -   -   172
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
(Loss) income from continuing
   operations before income taxes   (72,289)   (725)   -   1,059   (71,955)
Provision for income taxes   (5,148)   (619)   -   -   (5,767)
   --------------   --------------   -------------   -------------   --------------
   (Loss) income from continuing
   operations   (77,437)   (1,344)   -   1,059   (77,722)

Discontinued operations:
   Loss from operations of
   discontinued businesses,
   net of tax   (29,962)   -   -   -   (29,962)
   Gain on disposal of
   discontinued operations,
   net of tax   43,989   -   -   -   43,989
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Income from discontinued
   operations   14,027   -   -   -   14,027
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Cumulative effect of change in
   accounting principle -
   FIN 46-R, net of tax   -   (8,047)   -   -   (8,047)
   -------------   --------------   -------------   -------------   --------------
Net (loss) income   $   (63,410)   $   (9,391)   $   -   $   1,059   $   (71,742)
   ==============   ==============   =============   =============   ==============

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

13

Depreciation   $   (145,692)   $   (3,088)   $   -   $   -   $   (148,780)
   --------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Consolidated
   A&P at   Impact of   Consolidated
   September 11, 2004   adoption of   A&P at
   prior to adoption   FIN 46-R   September 11, 2004
   --------------------   --------------------   -------------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   251,422   $   25,412   $   276,834
   Accounts receivable   169,166   (27,453)   141,713
   Inventories   702,887   26,038   728,925
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   60,827   985   61,812
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Total current assets   1,184,302   24,982   1,209,284
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Non-current assets:
   Property:
   Property owned   1,361,466   18,778   1,380,244
   Property leased under capital leases, net   60,628   -   60,628
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Property, net   1,422,094   18,778   1,440,872
   Other assets   155,898   (35,147)   120,751
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total assets   $   2,762,294   $   8,613   $   2,770,907
   ==================   ==================   ==================

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long term debt   $   2,274   $   -   $   2,274
   Current portion of obligations under capital
   leases   11,878   -   11,878
   Accounts payable   535,515   577   536,092
   Book overdrafts   107,827   -   107,827
   Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   178,396   2,577   180,973
   Accrued taxes   66,035   5,285   71,320
   Other accruals   245,731   941   246,672
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Total current liabilities   1,147,656   9,380   1,157,036
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Non-current liabilities:
   Long-term debt   829,770   -   829,770
   Long-term obligations under capital leases   73,167   -   73,167
   Other non-current liabilities   406,085   (121)   405,964
   Minority interest in consolidated franchisees   -   6,592   6,592
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total liabilities   2,456,678   15,851   2,472,529
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

14

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   -   -   -
   Common stock   38,522   -   38,522
   Additional paid-in capital   459,592   -   459,592
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (14,258)   (330)   (14,588)
   Accumulated deficit   (178,240)   (6,908)   (185,148)
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total stockholders' equity   305,616   (7,238)   298,378
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
Total liabilities and stockholders'equity   $   2,762,294   $   8,613   $   2,770,907
   ==================   ==================   ==================

   Consolidated
   Consolidated   Impact of   Impact of   A&P as
   A&P at   adoption of   change from   Restated at
   February 28, 2004   FIN 46-R   LIFO to FIFO   February 28, 2004
   -----------------  ------------------  ------------------  ------------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   276,151   $   20,857   $   -   $   297,008
   Accounts receivable   190,737   (18,902)   -   171,835
   Inventories   654,344   22,491   17,285   694,120
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   33,651   145   -   33,796
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   1,154,883   24,591   17,285   1,196,759
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Non-current assets:
   Property:
   Property owned   1,383,702   22,223   -   1,405,925
   Property leased under capital leases, net   65,632   -   -   65,632
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Property, net   1,449,334   22,223   -   1,471,557
   Other assets   154,904   (39,404)   -   115,500
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total assets   $ 2,759,121   $   7,410   $   17,285   $ 2,783,816
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long term debt   $   2,271   $   -   $   -   $   2,271
   Current portion of obligations under capital
   leases   15,901   -   -   15,901
   Accounts payable   477,536   3,176   -   480,712
   Book overdrafts   96,273   -   -   96,273
   Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   176,812   330   -   177,142
   Accrued taxes   69,217   5,481   -   74,698
   Other accruals   235,910   328   -   236,238
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   1,073,920   9,315   -   1,083,235

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

15

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Non-current liabilities:
   Long-term debt   823,738   -   -   823,738
   Long-term obligations under capital leases   73,980   -   -   73,980
   Other non-current liabilities   401,659   1,273   -   402,932
   Minority interest in consolidated franchisees   -   7,172   -   7,172
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities   2,373,297   17,760   -   2,391,057
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
   Common stock   38,519   -   -   38,519
   Additional paid-in capital   459,579   -   -   459,579
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (26,637)   (602)   -   (27,239)
   Accumulated deficit   (85,637)   (9,748)   17,285   (78,100)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity   385,824   (10,350)   17,285   392,759
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities and stockholders'equity   $ 2,759,121   $   7,410   $   17,285   $ 2,783,816
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

4.   Income Taxes

The income tax provision recorded for the 28 weeks ended September 11, 2004 and
September 6, 2003 reflects our estimated expected annual tax rates applied to
our respective domestic and foreign financial results.

SFAS No. 109 "Accounting for Income Taxes" ("SFAS 109") provides that a deferred
tax asset is recognized for temporary differences that will result in deductible
amounts in future years and for carryforwards. In addition, SFAS 109 requires
that a valuation allowance be recognized if, based on the weight of available